
 
 

13 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 05.06.23 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman: TBD; Vice-Chairman, TBD 
Cllrs. Abraham, Alger, Barker, Clack, G. Darrington, Kitchener, Morgan, Roy, Shea, 
Varley and White 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Appointment of Chairman     

  
2.   Appointment of Vice Chairman     

  
3.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 14 March 2023, as a correct 
record. 

  

 
4.   Declarations of Interest    

 
 Any interests not already registered.    
5.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

  
6.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
7.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee (if 

any)  
   

  
8.   Role of the Advisory Committee and Key 

Challenges  
(Pages 5 - 6) Richard Morris  

Tel: 01732 227430 
  

9.   Active Travel Update  (Pages 7 - 12) Emma Henshall  
Tel: 01732227358 
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

10.   Update on Car Idling Campaign  (Pages 13 - 22) Nick Chapman  
Tel: 01732 227167 
  

11.   Air Quality Assessment Swanley  (Pages 23 - 68) Nick Chapman  
Tel: 01732 227167 
  

12.   Liability for Trees on Common Land  (Pages 69 - 76) Trevor Kennett  
Tel: 01732 227407 
  

13.   Government's Resilience Framework  (Pages 77 - 168) Trevor Kennett  
Tel: 01732 227407 
  

14.   Work Plan  (Pages 169 - 170)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

1 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Roy (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Andrews, Barnett, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Griffiths, and 

Raikes 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bayley 
 

 Cllrs. P. Darrington and Foster were also present. 
 
Cllr. Harrison was also present via a virtual media platform that did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
  
35.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

36.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
   
37.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
38.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, gave an update on the services within her 
portfolio. One of the Food and Safety Team Officers was leaving their role to work 
at another local authority, and recruitment for the position would begin soon. The 
team undertook 100% of all higher risk food inspections, and 129% of lower risk 
inspections in February. There had been 99 new food business registrations in 
2022/23. There had been 259 Environmental Protection service requests in 
February alone.  
  
The Car Idling Project had been completed, with 66 entries from 5 schools within 
the District. Each school had 3 prize winners, with an overall District winner who 
received an additional £50 voucher prize. All participating schools were visited, 
and four hosted assemblies by the Leader of the Council and the Environmental 
Health Manager about vehicle idling and the campaign. The Council aimed to 
present the schools with posters and banners against vehicle idling by summer. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 14 March 2023 

2 
 

  
The Environmental Health Team would bring an options report on the Out of Hours 
Service to the Committee in the future following the overturning of the SCIA by 
Cabinet. The Food and Safety team were also considering options regarding 
charging for pre-opening advice. 
  
The Licensing Partnership achieved a majority of its key performance indicators at 
100% across 2022. A new member of staff joined the Hub Team on 1st March after 
the Partnership Board agreed to provide some additional resource. The Council’s 
Licensing Team brought a review against a problem premises within Sevenoaks 
Town for the first time, and the issue was currently resolved following a 
suspension and the imposition of stronger conditions. Aged debt was at an all-time 
low with a majority of annual fees being collected.  
  
The Council had been invited by Historic England to undertake a national pilot for 
Heritage Crime Officer training – the first local authority to do so. This would 
enable the Direct Services team to work in partnership with Historic England and 
the police to protect the District’s heritage environment. The Team also 
participated in the Kent Resilience Forum’s FloodEx exercise in Maidstone to test 
flood plans across the County. The Bradbourne Lakes National Lottery Heritage 
Fund application was resubmitted at the end of February, and the Mill Pond 
desilting works were underway. 
  
39.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none. 
   
40.    Pre-Application Fees - Review  

 
The Chairman presented the report, which set out the proposed changes to pre
[...]
prevented the team from making the reports now. This was being examined as a 
possible future revenue source. The Officer clarified that most contaminated land 
sites did not meet the criteria in the Environmental Protection Act Part 2A, and 
were addressed through the planning process rather than the Environmental 
Protection Team.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that it recommends to 
Council that the Environmental Protection Service Plan 2023/24 be 
approved.  

   
42.    Active Travel and Net Zero 2030 Update  

 
The Chairman presented the report, which updated the Committee on the 
Council’s active travel initiatives. The Committee discussed the report. In response 
to questions, the Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer explained that the plans 
aimed to strike a balance between the proposed East-West Sevenoaks cycle route 
and the need for on street parking, and that different options would be presented 
at the public consultation.  
  
The Officer further explained that the £10,000 grant from Active Travel England 
was for feasibility work for the Sevenoaks to Otford cycle route, and that much of 
this would be built on previous detailed work. The most significant changes were 
likely to be related to the cost of delivering the route, due to national economic 
changes. The interconnection between Route 1 and Route 6 would help reduce 
consultancy costs. The Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) took 
into account all planned and proposed developments. Site promoters were actively 
engaged with when making the plan, to ensure the infrastructure would support 
future developments. 
  
She further advised the Committee that the LCWIP aimed to lead behavioural 
changes by providing infrastructure to make cycling and walking safer and a more 
attractive option in busy urban areas. The consultancy work followed national 
guidance on cycle infrastructure design (LTN 1/20), which sought to achieve 
segregation of cycling and w
[...]
 & Trading

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report updates members on the current management 
of a number of commons pursuant to a scheme made under the Commons Act 
1899 and the extent of the Council’s liability. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: a green environment and safer communities

Portfolio Holder: Councillor McArthur 

Contact Officer:  Trevor Kennett, Ext. 7407

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee: That the 
recommendations as detailed in this report be considered by the Committee, and 
its views be submitted for consideration by Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet: That the recommendations in this report along 
with any proposals submitted by the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee be 
considered and approved.

Reason for recommendation: Sevenoaks District Council made a scheme for the 
regulation and management of any Common within the district, under section 1 
of the Commons Act 1899. The legal advice on the Council’s liability for trees on 
commons land has significantly changed. the Council’s primary obligation is to 
protect the trees from harm, rather than to pursue active arboriculture 
management.

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



 

Introduction 

1 Sevenoaks District Council made a scheme for the regulation and management 
of any Common within the district, under section 1 of the Commons Act 1899. 

2 The scheme made by Sevenoaks Rural District Council, approved by the 
Secretary of State in 1925 amended in 1963 and 1966. 

3 The scheme identifies approximately 280 hectares of commons land, in the 
following locations:- (Appendix A) 

Knole Estate 

• Seal Chart 
• Fawke Common 
• Bitchet Common 
• Bitchet Green 
• Godden Green 
• Land at Blake’s Green and Stone Street 
• Wickett Common 
• Land adjoining Oak Lane/ Glebe Lane 
• Land adjoining Bayley’s Hill and Pitfield Wood 

Squerrys Estate 

• Crockham Hill Common 
• Farley Common 
• Hosey Common 

4 Previous to
[...]

was sought on the 5th May 2023. 

 
15 Having reviewed the previous legal advice obtained in 2008 and in light of the 

decision of the High Court in 2014, (Norbrook Laboratories) the legal advice 
on the Council’s liability for trees on commons land has significantly changed. 

 
16 A benchmarking exercise was carried out through our membership of the 

Association of Public Sector Excellence (APSE) on how other Councils handled 
their responsibility under the Commons Act 1896. All Councils surveyed 
reported that they did not undertake any arboricultural works on commons 
land that was privately owned. Their role was as a guardian of the commons 
to ensure trees and commons rights were preserved. 

 
Recommendations 
 
17 It is now Counsel’s opinion that as to the Council’s duty to preserve trees on 

the Commons, the Council’s primary obligation is to protect the trees from 
harm, rather than to pursue active arboriculture management. 

 
 The Council should: 
 
18 Ensure as there are identified owners of the Commons the duty of care under 

the Occupiers Lability Act imposes a statutory duty on an occupier of that 
land on the visitor’s safety to that land. 

 
19 Under article 3 of the Commons Act 1899 the Council’s primary responsibility 

is to protect and preserve the trees on the commons, in that to keep safe 
from any harm, such as stopping unauthorised felling or fencing off areas of 
trees from access to allow rest and revival of the trees. This is supported by 
Article 9 of the Commons Act 1899 which allows the Council to make bye-laws 
for prohibiting any person without lawful authority from cutting, felling or 
damaging any timber or other tree on Commons land. 

 
20 Change its working practice, to reflect Counsels advice and recent case law 

as it is not reasonable to expect the Council to bear all costs for any 
arboriculture works across the commons land scheme.  

 
  

Page 72

Agenda Item 12



Key Implications 

Financial 

Given the further
[...]
22) UK Government Resilience 
Framework.

This report supports the Key Aim of: Protect our residents by making sure that 
all of our policies, partnerships and teams are working together to safeguard 
people and communities.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer:  Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Trevor Kennett, Ext. 7407

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee: That this report 
be considered by the Committee, and its views be submitted for consideration by 
Cabinet.

Recommendation for Cabinet: That the report along with any views submitted 
by the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee be considered and the report be 
noted.

Reason for recommendation: The framework proposes a number of 
fundamental changes to the current local arrangements for resilience forums 
and accountability.

Page 77

Agenda Item 13



Background 

1. The new Framework is built around three fundamental principles: a need for 
a shared understanding of the risks we face; focus on prevention and 
preparation; and that resilience requires a whole of society approach.  

2. The Government framework proposes a number of fundamental changes to 
the current local arrangements for resilience forums and accountability, 
namely: 

1. The creation of a new UK Government Resilience Directorate within the 
Cabinet Office.  

2. Local Resilience Forums in England will be strengthened and enhanced, 
in recognition of the vital role they play in resilience. 

3. Models of funding for Local Resilience Forums (LRFs) in England will be 
reviewed to ensure they are appropriate to the expectations placed 
upon them. 

4. A new Resilience Academy built out of the Emergency Planning College 
and skills and training pathway will ensure that all those who work on 
resilience have the capability and knowledge they need to play their part. 

5. the UK Government will work with the sector to pilot evolving the 
nature of the LRF Chair role, including considering a full time 
permanent 
[...]
e 79

Agenda Item 13



• Models of funding for Local Resilience Forums (LRFs) in England will be 
reviewed to ensure they are appropriate to the expectations placed upon 
them. 
 

11. A new Resilience Academy built out of the Emergency Planning College and skills 
and training pathway will ensure that all those who work on resilience have the 
capability and knowledge they need to play their part. A reinvigorated National 
Exercising Programme will test preparedness throughout the resilience system. 

The Local Tier & Local Resilience Forums 

12. The multi-agency work across planning, preparation, response and recovery at 
the local level will continue to be the building block of the UK’s resilience. All 
risks and emergencies and their impacts are local; only some are regional or 
national. 
 

13. The recent Post Implementation Review of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 made 
clear that the core principles of subsidiarity and local leadership remain critical. 
However, The Government want to recognise that expectations and pressures on 
local resilience structures have grown significantly over recent years, and that 
this is unlikely to change in the future. 

 
14. In recognition of the central, and growing, role of LRFs and to ensure that all 

parts of England can anticipate, prevent, prepare for, respond and recover from 
risks and emergencies, the UK Government plan to work to significantly 
strengthen LRFs. There are three key pillars to this reform: Leadership, 
Accountability, and Integration of resilience into the UK’s levelling up and growth 
mission and wider local policy and place making. 

 
15. The Government’s aim is to empower LRFs, local partners and local leaders to 

consider, drive and improve resilience across the places for which they are 
responsible. They will be given a clear mandate to support the building of more 
resilient communities and places that are best able to adapt and respond to, and 
recover from risks, emergencies and disr
[...]
s and 
develop an action plan to deliver these, including by developing proposals for 
formalising duties on UK Government departments, particularly in respect of working 
with Local Resilience Forums and wider local responders in England on resilience 
across the whole resilience cycle. Any new duty would be subject to an impact 
assessment, to ensure that it did not place a counterproductive burden on the UK 
Government department and would not alter the fundamental roles of either the UK 
Government or the devolved administrations on resilience. 

61. In addition, as part of a renewed effort to improve working between the UK Government 
and local partners, all UK Government departments must make sure that they have 
appropriate fora and mechanisms for working with local responders, and that all 
guidance is up to date and effective. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 13



UK Government Resilience Framework24

The Local Tier & Local Resilience Forums 
62. The multi-agency work across planning, preparation, response and recovery at the 

local level will continue to be the building block of the UK’s resilience. All risks and 
emergencies and their impacts are local; only some are regional or national. The 38 
Local Resilience Forums (LRFs) in England, the four LRFs in Wales, three Regional 
Resilience Partnerships (RRPs) in Scotland and Emergency Preparedness Groups 
(EPGs) in Northern Ireland play a critical role in bringing local responders, such as the 
emergency services, together to plan and prepare for emergencies. They are supported 
by the common framework for multi-agency working provided by the CCA drawing 
together individual Category 1 and 2 responders.21 

21 Category 1 responders are organisations such as the Local Authorities, the Police Force, Fire and Rescue 
Service, Ambulance Service, some NHS bodies, Environment Agency and Maritime and Coastguard 
Agency. Category 2 responders are organisations such as Electricity and Gas Network Operators, water 
and sew
[...]
respond to and recover from emergencies. This in turn has the potential to reduce 
the overall impact, disruption, and cost of adverse events, as well as reducing key 
vulnerabilities in communities and places.

Page 112

Agenda Item 13

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/civil-contingencies-act-2004-post-implementation-review-report-2022


UK Government Resilience Framework25

The ambition for change in England

66. In recognition of the central, and growing, role of LRFs and to ensure that all parts 
of England can anticipate, prevent, prepare for, respond and recover from risks and 
emergencies, the UK Government will work to significantly strengthen LRFs. There 
are three key pillars to this reform: Leadership, Accountability, and Integration of 
resilience into the UK’s levelling up and growth mission and wider local policy and place 
making. Recognising the scale of this change, the UK Government will work closely with 
the sector and begin with a programme of piloting and trailblazer projects.

67. The aim is to empower LRFs, local partners and local leaders to consider, drive and 
improve resilience across the places for which they are responsible. They will be given 
a clear mandate to support the building of more resilient communities and places 
that are best able to adapt and respond to, and recover from risks, emergencies and 
disruptive events and to take full advantage of the opportunities of levelling up. This will 
include identifying those communities most vulnerable to key risks and addressing these 
vulnerabilities to build their resilience. 

Leadership of LRFs in England

68. As the role and expectations on LRFs have grown to meet the varied challenges of 
recent years, so too has the role of LRF Chairs. For many years LRFs have been 
led to great effect by committed senior leaders drawn from a variety of responder 
organisations, including the Police, Fire Service and Local Authorities. This has typically 
been as part of a wider role 
[...]
 huge shift and this framework is only the start. But just as the UK’s drive 
on Resilience transformed preparedness two decades ago by shifting engagement and 
focus, this framework provides a starting point to refocus and extend the civil protection 
system and beyond towards reducing the UK’s risk profile and building resilience. 

Page 167

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee - 13 June 2023 - Work 
Plan (as at 16/05/23) 

10 October 2023 

• Out of Hours Options Report 

• EV Charging Study 

 

23 November 2023 

22 February 2024 

Page 169

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Role of the Advisory Committee and Key Challenges
	ROLE OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND KEY CHALLENGES
	Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 13 June 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Terms of Reference
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment



	9 Active Travel Update
	ACTIVE TRAVEL UPDATE
	Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 13 June 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Sevenoaks Town east to west walking, wheeling and cycling route (LCWIP route 3)
	Sevenoaks to Otford Route (LCWIP route 1)
	Sevenoaks to Seal to Otford Route (LCWIP route 6)
	Swanley Urban Area LCWIP
	Workplace Travel Plan

	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions


	10 Update on Car Idling Campaign
	AIR QUALITY- VEHICLE IDLING CAMPAIGN & UPDATE
	Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee – 13 June 2023
	Introduction and Background
	The Idling Campaign
	PM2.5
	Defra Funding Grants
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications


	08 - Idling winning posters

	11 Air Quality Assessment Swanley
	SWANLEY AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA ASSESSMENT
	Cleaner 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Roy (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Alger, Clack, G. Darrington, Kitchener, Morgan, Varley 

and White 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barker and Shea 
 

 Cllrs. Paul Darrington, Manamperi, and Manston were also present. 
 

 
  
1.    Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr McArthur be appointed Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2023/24. 
  

(Cllr McArthur in the Chair) 
  
2.    Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr Roy be appointed Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2023/24. 
   

3.    Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
   

4.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
   
5.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
6.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, presented an update on the services within 
her portfolio.  Food inspections had occurred at 100% of High Risk establishments.  
A noise complaint case against a stud farm would be reheard in December. A 
review of the fees and charges for Environmental Health services would be 
undertaken in the future to ensure the service could recoup its costs.  



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 13 June 2023 

2 
 

  
The Licensing Team was now fully staffed and performance was high against their 
indicators. The application to extend the operating hours of a restaurant and bar 
in Sevenoaks had been refused at a Licensing Hearing. A premises license had been 
granted to a new corner shop in Sevenoaks. A Licensing Hearing would take place 
on 20 June for the Knockholt Festival. New database systems for record keeping 
were being investigated. The existing pavement licensing scheme would be 
extended on a temporary basis.  
  
Discussions were ongoing with the Kent Climate Group regarding encouraging taxis 
to move to electronic vehicles.  
  
The Direct Services team were carrying out their annual review of parking services, 
which would be brought to the Committee in the future. An options report on paid 
pest control and cesspool services will also be brought to Committee. Refuse 
collection weights remained at a high level, but rounds were being completed 
within their target timescales. The Portfolio Holder read a letter from a resident 
near the Mill Pond, which thanked the Committee for their work in helping clear 
the pond of silt.  
  
In response to questions, the Chief Officer for Planning & Regulatory Services 
clarified that an update on Net Zero progress would be brought to the Committee 
in the future. The Council had decided against having a dedicated Climate Change 
Officer because it was felt that Net Zero was the responsibility of every officer in 
every service.  
   
7.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none.  
   
8.    Role of the Advisory Committee and Key Challenges  

 
The Chief Officer for Finance & Trading and the Chief Officer for Planning & 
Regulatory Services gave a presentation on the role of the Advisory Committee and 
its key challenges. These included problems that had begun with the pandemic and 
not abated, such as increased amounts of waste for collection. Issues around 
recruitment and upskilling staff were also highlighted. The Officers highlighted 
some of the measures that had been already brought in to address these problems, 
such as altering the waste collection routes and increased training, but advised 
that further work would be necessary.  
  
In response to questions, they advised the Committee that demand for the car 
parking services provided by the Council was growing, but had not yet returned to 
pre-pandemic levels. Ensuring that the number of car parks and electronic vehicle 
charging points were balanced with the market was also a priority. The upturn in 
waste collection was likely due to a change in habits among customers in the 
District.  
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10583/Presentation%2013th-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Cleaner%20Greener%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=20


Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 13 June 2023 

3 
 

9.    Active Travel Update  
 

The Chairman presented the report, which updated the Committee on the 
Council’s work to provide safe and attractive walking, wheeling, and cycling routes 
across the District. The Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer outlined the 
progress of the consultation on the Sevenoaks Town East-to-West route. The drop-
in session on 6 June was well attended, and another would be held on 12 July, to 
which Members were invited to attend. Over 120 online surveys had been 
completed. The consultation would run until 14 July.  
  
A further £184,000 of funding had been secured from Active Travel England for the 
Sevenoaks to Otford route. This would progress the scheme to the outline and 
detailed design stage, after the feasibility study had been updated. Sustrans had 
been appointed as consultants for the Swanley Urban Area Local Cycling & Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). They previously completed the Sevenoaks Urban Area 
LCWIP, providing consistency across the schemes. They advised that walking would 
likely be the priority for the scheme, but that cycling and wheeling would not be 
neglected. Stakeholder engagement was planned for 29 June.  
  
In response to questions, the Officer clarified that improvements to the 
roundabout near to the Quarry site were included in the planning permission for 
the site. Ongoing engagement between the developer of the site and the 
consultants would be necessary. The Sevenoaks Urban Area LCWIP aimed to be a 
foundation for a network to increase connectivity, but was entirely dependent on 
external funding. This meant that the scheme was reactive, but the completed 
routes would serve as hard evidence to help get further funding. The Officer 
agreed to provide a timeline of the plans and funding for the Active Travel scheme 
to the Committee. 

  
Action: For the Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer to provide a 
timeline for the Active Travel Scheme to the Committee. 

  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  

10.    Update on Car Idling Campaign  
 

The Chairman presented the report, which set out the Council’s Vehicle Idling 
campaign. The campaign addressed Measures 11 & 12 of the Air Quality Action 
Plan. Every school in the District was approached, and 15 schools responded. The 
competition ran from October to December 2022, with 66 entries received. Posters 
of the overall winners were being produced to go out to schools, and visits were 
also planned to discuss vehicle idling.  
  
The Environmental Health Manager outlined the Council’s wider work to improve 
and monitor air quality. The Council was within DEFRA guidelines for PM2.5, but 
additional requirements to achieve targets and reduce population exposure by 
2040 would come in. Domestic combustion was the primary source of PM2.5 within 
the District, accounting for 27% of emissions. A combination of monitoring and 
resident engagement work was planned to reduce this. No monitoring locations 
exceeded national objective levels in 2022.  



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 13 June 2023 

4 
 

  
In response to questions, the Officer explained that the uptake from schools had 
been relatively low, but that the scheme was ongoing; the Air Quality Promotions 
Officer would continue to visit schools to discuss vehicle idling, and it was 
anticipated that more schools would get involved in the future. The campaign was 
competing against other priorities at the time, but as it continues it was expected 
to reach a larger number of schools. 
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
11.    Air Quality Assessment Swanley  

 
The Chairman presented the report, which outlined the results from the Swanley 
Air Quality Assessment. The assessment validated the boundaries of the existing 
management area, but noted that this would be kept under review to ensure they 
were accurate. Consultants collected traffic data for the source apportion 
exercise, and determined that diesel cars, light goods vehicles, and heavy goods 
vehicles were responsible for the majority of emissions in both air quality 
management areas. This supported the actions within the action plan, and 
integrated well with the LCWIP. Members for Swanley will be consulted on 
additional measures to further reduce emissions in the area. 
  
In response to questions, the Chief Officer for Planning & Regulatory Services 
explained that the Environmental Health team were engaged in the planning 
process to provide technical expertise. The data that had been collected would be 
used to better inform recommendations to the Committee. He further explained 
that the Council took a holistic approach to reducing emissions. Work to reduce car 
journeys from residents was targeted at both directly encouraging people to walk, 
cycle, or wheel, and removing barriers to residents that might prevent them from 
doing so. 
             

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

12.    Liability for Trees on Common Land  
 

The Chairman introduced the report which updated Members on the current 
management of a number of Commons pursuant to a scheme made under the 
Commons Act 1899 and the extent of the Council’s liability.  The Head of Direct 
Services advised that the Council made a scheme for the regulation and 
management of any Common within the District, under Section 1 on the Commons 
Act 1899 which was approved in 1925 by the Secretary of State and amended in 
1963 and 1966.  The Scheme identified approximately 280 hectares of commons 
land.  
  
Legal advice on the Council’s liability for trees on commons land had significantly 
changed. The Council’s primary obligation is to preserve and protect the trees 
from harm, such as stopping unauthorised felling, rather than to active 
arboriculture management. As there were identified owners of the Commons, the 
duty of care under the Occupiers Lability Act imposed a statutory duty on the 
occupier on visitors’ safety. The Council should thus also change its working 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 13 June 2023 

5 
 

practice, to reflect Counsel’s advice and recent case law, as it was not reasonable 
to expect the Council to bear all costs for arboriculture works across the commons 
land scheme.  
  
Members discussed the report. The Head of Direct Services explained that the 
Council could intervene in cases where land owners were not responding to health 
& safety issues, such as diseased trees. In these instances the Council would be 
able to recoup costs after the fact. This change would not affect any ongoing tree 
works.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report be approved.  
  

13.    Government's Resilience Framework  
 

Members considered the report which provided an update on the UK Government 
Resilience Framework which had been published in December 2022. The new 
framework was built around three fundamental principles: a need for a shared 
understanding of the risks we face; focus on prevention and preparation; and that 
resilience requires a whole of society approach. The Government framework 
proposed a number of fundamental changes to the current local arrangements for 
resilience forums and accountability.  
  
The Head of Direct Services advised that the framework was the first articulation 
of how the UK Government would deliver on a new strategic approach to 
resilience. He further highlighted to Members that the multi-agency work across 
planning, preparation, response and recovery at the local level would continue to 
be the building block of the UK’s resilience. All risks and emergencies and their 
impacts were local; only some are regional or national. 
  
In recognition of the central, and growing, role of Local Resilience Forum (LRF) 
and to ensure that all parts of England could anticipate, prevent, prepare for, 
respond, and recover from risks and emergencies, the UK Government planned to 
work to significantly strengthen LRFs. The Kent Resilience Forum had been 
recognised as current best practice. The three pillars to the reform were 
Leadership, Accountability, and Integration of resilience into the UK’s levelling up 
and growth mission and wider local policy and place making. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report be noted.  
  

14.    Work Plan  
 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 13 June 2023 

6 
 

The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions: 
  
10 October 2023  
  

         Climate Change Update 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.03 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


